#### NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations 1998, No. 2\*

# Regulations under the Territory Parks and Wildlife Conservation Act

I, NEIL RAYMOND CONN, the Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, make the following regulations under the Territory Parks and Wildlife Conservation Act.

Dated 30 January 1998.

N R CONN Administrator

# AMENDMENTS OF KEEP RIVER NATIONAL PARK LOCAL MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE REGULATIONS

### 1. PRINCIPAL REGULATIONS

The Keep River National Park Local Management Committee Regulations are in these Regulations referred to as the Principal Regulations.

#### 2. COMPOSITION OF COMMITTEE

Regulation 4 of the Principal Regulations is amended -

- (a) by omitting subregulation (1) and substituting the following:
- "(1) Subject to subregulation (2), the Committee is to consist of 7 members appointed by the Minister, of whom -
  - (a) 2 are to be employees within the meaning of the Public Sector Employment and Management Act;
  - (b) one is to be an Aboriginal nominated by Murranwong-Gadgerong families with an interest in living areas in the Park;

<sup>\*</sup> Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 11 February 1998.

## Keep River National Park Local Management Committee Regulations

- (c) one is to be an Aboriginal appointed from Aboriginal groups with an interest in the Park but not proposing to live in the Park; and
- (d) 3 are to be persons with an interest in the Park."; and
- (b) by omitting subregulation (4) and substituting the following:
- "(4) Subject to regulations 5 and 6, a member holds office for 3 years but is eligible for reappointment.".
- 3. TERMINATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF NEW MEMBERS

Regulation 6 of the Principal Regulations is amended by omitting from subregulation (1)(c) "by-law 10" and substituting "regulation 10".

4. FUNCTIONS AND POWERS OF COMMITTEE

Regulation 9 of the Principal Regulations is amended -

- (a) by omitting from subregulation (2)(f) "in the Park;" and substituting "in the Park; and"; and
- (b) by omitting subregulation (2)(g).